

No. 21-0547

The Supreme Court of Texas

RAHUL K. NATH, M.D.,

Petitioner,

v.

**TEXAS CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL
& BAYLOR COLLEGE OF MEDICINE,**

Respondents.

*On Petition for Review from the Fourteenth Court of Appeals – Houston
Cause Nos. 14-19-00967-CV & 14-20-00231-CV*

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Craig T. Enoch
Melissa A. Lorber
Elana S. Einhorn
ENOCH KEVER PLLC
7600 N. Capital of Texas Hwy
Building B, Suite 200
Austin, Texas 78731
512.615.1200 / 512.615.1198 fax

Brad Beers
5020 Montrose Blvd., Suite 700
Houston, Texas 77006
713.654.0700 / 713.654.9898 fax

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. Only this Court can end the lower courts’ ongoing refusal to follow its instructions.....	3
II. The Hospital and Baylor’s response demonstrates why the Court should clarify the scope of <i>Rohrmoos</i> in the sanctions context.	6
A. Dr. Nath did not “abandon” his jury demand.....	6
B. A jury should determine the amount to be shifted as a life-of-the-case fees sanction.	7
1. None of the cases cited by Respondents or the court of appeals forecloses a jury.	7
2. The Court’s statutory framework for determining who should decide a sanctions amount should control.....	9
PRAYER.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bennett v. Grant</i> , 525 S.W.3d 642 (Tex. 2017)	4-5
<i>Bocquet v. Herring</i> , 972 S.W.2d 19 (Tex. 1998).....	10
<i>Brantley v. Etter</i> , 662 S.W.2d 752 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1983), writ ref’d n.r.e., 677 S.W.2d 503 (Tex. 1984) (per curiam)	7
<i>Brewer v. Lennox Hearth Prods., LLC</i> , 601 S.W.3d 704 (Tex. 2020)	5
<i>Cantu v. Comm’n for Lawyer Discipline</i> , No. 13-16-00332-CV, 2020 WL 7064806 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi Dec. 3, 2020, no pet.) (mem. op. on remand).....	8
<i>CHRISTUS Health Gulf Coast v. Carswell</i> , 505 S.W.3d 528 (Tex. 2016)	1, 5
<i>Cire v. Cummings</i> , 134 S.W.3d 835 (Tex. 2004)	8
<i>City of Garland v. Dall. Morning News</i> , 22 S.W.3d 351 (Tex. 2000).....	10
<i>Melasky v. Warner</i> , No. 09-11-00447-CV, 2012 WL 5960310 (Tex. App.—Beaumont Nov. 29, 2012, pet. denied) (mem. op.).....	8
<i>Nath v. Tex. Children’s Hosp.</i> , 446 S.W.3d 355 (Tex. 2014)	3-5
<i>Nath v. Tex. Children’s Hosp.</i> , 576 S.W.3d 707 (Tex. 2019) (per curiam)	1-2, 4
<i>Nath v. Tex. Children’s Hosp.</i> , Nos. 14-19-00967-CV & 14-20-00231-CV, 2021 WL 451041 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Feb. 9, 2021, pet. filed).....	8

<i>Rohrmoos Venture v. UTSW DVA Healthcare</i> , 578 S.W.3d 469 (Tex. 2019)	2, 9
<i>TransAmerican Nat. Gas Corp. v. Powell</i> , 811 S.W.2d 913 (Tex. 1991) (orig. proceeding)	5
<i>Transcontinental Ins. Co. v. Crump</i> , 330 S.W.3d 211 (Tex. 2010)	10
<u>RULE</u>	
TEX. R. APP. P. 60.2	6
